

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** MANILA

June 17, 2021

MEMORANDUM

ТО

: OIC – Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL Cordillera Administrative Region

ATTENTION : OIC - District Engineer BENEDICTA C. MENDOZA Benguet 1st District Engineering Office

Transmitted herewith are the **duly approved** Request for Modification for the project under FY 2021 General Appropriation Act (GAA), RA 11518, viz:

Date	As per GAA/0	Driginal	As Modified				
Approved	Project Description						
	1. Construction of Maday Road Lusod, Kabayan,		Construction of Madayag Road Lusod, Kabayan, Beng				
June 17, 2021	CW-1 Construction of Concrete Road 0.304 Lane Km	₽ 2,970,000	CW-1 Construction of Gravel Road 1.0 Lane Km	₽ 2,970,000			
	EAO	₽ 30,000	EAO	₽ 30,000			
	Total	₽ 3,000,000	Total	₽ 3,000,000			

In this regard, please be reminded that a **project can only be modified once** as prescribed under the FY 2021 GAA, and all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days from receipt thereof.** Failure to comply with this requirement shall be meted with appropriate sanctions.

Please be guided accordingly.

RAFAE **OYABUT**

Senior Undersecretary Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

cc: **Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D.,** Information Management, Planning and PPP Services **Assistant Secretary WILFREDO S. MALLARI.,** Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

2.1 RMYR/LSDR

		• /							
at a	4				No. 1				
1.1								÷	
		~~~					lef No	CAR - 082	
	-6	IE	È		epublic of the Philippin OF PUBLIC WORKS A CENTRAL OFFICE		YS	ň.	
					Manila				
									_
Na	ame of Proj		uction of M	Programming Divis	Boad Lucad Kabayan	Proj	ect ID: P	200563047LZ	-
	1.	Constru		iadayay - Dayday Access	Rodu Lusou, Rabayan,	<u>, benguer</u>			
						Approp	riation: _	3,000,000	
In	plementing	g Office:	Bengue	t First District Enginee	ering Office		Date: _	05/04/2021	
		PE OF RI	EQUEST						
	A.1		Change	e in Implementing Offi		lue to			
		A.1.1 A.1.2		Geographical Jurisdiction			DDM	H - OSEC	
		A.1.2		Approval of Authority to			DPW	FILE	
	A.2	A.2.1		CT MODIFICATION/AD Typographical Error/s	JUSTMENTS		EU	LIL V L	
		A.2.1 A.2.2		Change in Location (for	non-existent locations	only)	11.11	N 6 8 2021	
		A.2.3		Change in Station Limits			101		
		A.2.4		Addition/Deletion of Wo		By:	5	Time:	10
		A.2.5		Change in Project Comp	onent/s Details	Cont	rol No.:	21- 6224	
			A.2.5.1	✓ Change in <u>Target</u>	the second se	IDTS	S No.:	JF 65-10	
			A.2.5.2	✓ Change in <u>Scope</u>					
			A.2.5.3 A.2.5.4		onent Amount ONLY	Common out)			
			A.2.5.4	Deletion of Comp	onent ONLY (incl. EXC	Component)			
			A.2.5.6		nds bet. Components O	NI Y			
			A.2.5.7	the second se	es in Component Detai				
	B. EVA		DN L		a značnu vrstva – kovodu odnova ¶ v ostav tisto u popular, zbioretni ka dokaz na se				
	B.1	$\checkmark$	MAY BE	ALLOWED as per the GA	A Provisions				
	B.2		NOT ALI	OWED as per the GAA P	rovisions				
		ID SOUR	-	21 GAA, R.A. 11518					
	C.1 C.2	~	FLR FCR	([] Released [] Unreleas	ed)	A	nount: _	3,000,000	
	D. Rer	narks:		of scope of work (from co project will be diverted i					
				in target by 228.95% an				graver toad.	
				$M \rightarrow$	ψ.		1.41		
	_			IM			Jung	C	
	Evalua	ated By:	and the second se	TYBEL C. CANUEL	Noted	By: LEO	the second in the second second in the second second in the second second second second second second second se	GALANG Chief	
			Reg	ional Coordinator			Section		-
				ACT	ION SLIP	-		04D 005	
-	alact TR	DOOF	04717	1		F	Ref No	CAR - 082	
Pro	oject ID:	P00563			[]		Date:	05/04/2021	
FO	R: USEC	FOR OP	RATION	S RCY	RBB	ERP	, Jr.	EKS	
RE	MARKS:	V	Reviewed	by Planning Service					
		V	Recomme	ended for Approval					
			Remarks						
							0		
						0	$\mathcal{O}$		/
					an	im	X		
				M	ARIA CATALINA E. C	ABRAL, PhD,	CESO I		
				Undersecretary	for Information Manag	gement, Planni	ng and PP	PP Serrvices	
				le					
				NY .					



## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** MANILA

FOR

# MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the Memorandum dated April 6, 2021 of OIC-Regional Director **KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, DPWH-CAR,** endorsing the request of **OIC - District Engineer BENEDICTA C. MENDOZA**, **Benguet 1**st **DEO**, requesting for the **modification** of project under the FY 2021 GAA, RA 11518, to wit:

A	s per GAA/Origi	inal		As Modified	
Project Descript	tion				
UACS No. 30	011720811900	D			
Project ID: PO	0563047LZ				
Local Program			Local Program		
Local - Local Road Infrastructure Pro		Local Roads - Local	Local - Local Roads and Bridges - Local Roads - Local Infrastructure Program		
Construction of M Kabayan, Bengue	adayag - Dagdag /	Access Road Lusod,	Construction of Lusod, Kabayan, I	Madayag - Dag Benguet	gdag Access Road
Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation (P)	Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW-1 Construction of Concrete Road 0.304 Lane Km	₽ 9,769,737 / Lane Km	₽ 2,970,000	CW-1 Construction of Gravel Road 1.0 Lane Km	₽ 5.8 ₽ 2,970,00 / Lane Km	₽ 2,970,000
EAO	-	₽ 30,000	EAO	-	₽ 30,000
Tot	al:	₽ 3,000,000	Tota	al:	₽ 3,000,000
Justification:		L			L

• Change in type of work from "Construction of Concrete Road" to "Construction of Gravel Road" since the existing pathway of the Madayag-Dagdag access road is approximately 1,240 meters. If the original type of work was to be pursued, only 304 meters or 24.50% of the total road length will be concreted. Thus, opted to divert into opening of another kilometer after the end of the existing unpaved road until it reaches the residential and agricultural areas further south of the existing road. With this, the allocation and its benefits to the community are maximized as the road opening will increase the road influence area such that a greater part of the community will have improved accessibility and experience faster transportation of local produce.

 The revised type of work entails a decrease in unit cost and a corresponding increase in physical target since items of work involve mainly earthworks where material costs are generated only from the provision of drainage and embankment protection.

• The derived unit cost and physical target were based on the approved plans, POW, DUPA, CMPD and Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

RAFAE ABUT

Senior Undersecretary Undersecretary for Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City

April 6, 2021

THRU

MEMORANDUM

FOR : MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

RECE	IVEC	g g
DATE 4/14/21 By Vonus	TIME	CALIN'SI
DP	WH	P. L. P. M.
OFFICE OF THE SENIC	OR UNDE	ERSECRETARY

: RAFAEL C. YABUT Senior Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the CY 2021 Project: Construction of Madayag - Dagdag Access Road Lusod, Kabayan, Benguet (P00563047LZ)

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated March 31, 2021 from OIC-District Engineer Benedicta C. Mendoza, Benguet First District Engineering Office, regarding the modification of the above project in the amount of **Three Pesos (Php 3,000,000.00)**, as indicated below:

FROM

Project Title: Construction of Madayag - Dagdag Access Road Lusod, Kabayan, Benguet **TO** Project Title: Construction of Madayag - Dagdag Access Road Lusod, Kabayan, Benguet

Type of Work: Construction of **Concrete** Road

> Physical Target: 0.304 Lane Km

Construction of **Gravel** Road

Type of Work:

FCR

Physical Target: 1.000 Lane Km

The supporting documents based on D.O. No. 37, Series of 2018 are attached for your ready reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

**KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL** OIC-Regional Director

By the Authority of the Regional Director:

REYNALOO C. ALCONCEL Assistant Regional Director

CAR.1 DLBC/EFD/AOD/ABM



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS BENGUET FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet

March 31, 2021

## MEMORANDUM

- FOR : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL OIC-Regional Director
- ATTENTION : ANGELITA B. MABITAZAN Chief, Planning and Design Division
- SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the CY 2021 Project: Construction of Madayag - Dagdag Access Road Lusod, Kabayan, Benguet (P00563047LZ)

Respectfully submitted is the request for modification of the above project. The proposed changes are presented below.

	FROM (As per GAA/Original)	TO (As Modified)
Type of Work	Construction of <b>Concrete</b> Road	Construction of Gravel Road
Physical Target	<b>0.304</b> Lane Km	1.000 Lane Km

Attached are the supporting documents based on D.O. No. 11, Series of 2018, "Guidelines on Project Modification and Augmentation Under the General Appropriations Act (GAA)."

For your perusal.

BENEDICTA C. MENDOZA OIC/District Engineer

CAR.16.1 HGUD/LBP/BCM

# Form for Modification Request

				Α.	GENERA	L			
<b>1. REGIO</b> Cordiller (CAR)	<b>N</b> a Administ	rative Regi	ion	<b>2. DEO</b> Benguet 1st Distri	ct Engineering Office			EGISLATIV	<b>YE DISTRICT</b> District
	В.	ORIGINA	L PROJEC	СТ		C. PRC	POSED RE	VISED PR	OJECT
	Unified Accou 08119000	unt Code Stru	ucture as de	fined in GAA)					
<b>5. Projec</b> P0056304									
<b>6. Projec</b> Local Pro	<b>t Category</b> gram								
	<b>ogram (P/</b> /		dges - Loo	cal Roads - Local Infi	rastructur	e Program			
	<b>ting Unit</b> 1st District	Engineerir	ng Office			rating Unit (Cl 1st District E			oval)
9. Type o	of Work (Ent	er Details fo	r all Compo	nents below)	19. Туре	e of Work (Ente	er Details for a	l Componen	ts below)
Compone	ent ID	Туре о	f Work		Compor	nent ID	Type of V	Vork	
P0056304	47LZ-CW1	Constr	uction of	Concrete Road	P005630	047LZ-CW1	Construct	Construction of Gravel Road	
P00563047LZ-EAO				P005630	047LZ-EAO	AO			
Construc	ECT DESCR tion of Mac Benguet			GAA) ss Road Lusod,					_{ect)} oad Lusod, Kabayan
<b>11. ALLOTMENT (P'000)</b> (as recorded in GAA) 3,000			21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST (P'000) (Equal to, or lower than GAA allotment)22. CAF (To be obtained Financial Management off SYES3,000SYES						
12. PHYS	ICAL TARG	ET (Enter De	tails for all	Components below)	23. PHY	SICAL TARGET	(Enter Details	for all Comp	oonents below)
Compone	ent ID	Target		Target Unit	Compor	nent ID	Target		Target Unit
P0056304	47LZ-CW1	0.304		Lane Km	P005630	047LZ-CW1	1.000		Lane Km
P0056304	47LZ-EAO				P005630	047LZ-EAO			
13. UNIT	COST (Enter	Details for a	all Compone	nts below)	24. UNI	T COST (Enter D	etails for all Co	omponents b	elow)
Compone	ent ID	Compone (P'000)	ent Cost	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)	Compor	nent ID	Compone (P'000)	ent Cost	Target Unit Cost (P'000/Target Unit)
P0056304	47LZ-CW1	2,970		9,769.737	P005630	047LZ-CW1	2,970		2,970.000
P0056304	47LZ-EAO	30			P00563047LZ-EAO 30				
accordance Construc	with DO 65 S	ieries 2014)		defined in strict ss Road Lusod,	with DO 6 Road pr	5 Series 2014. A ojects under	lso complet OO-1 and LF	e "ANNEX ")	ed in strict accordance <b>A" for National</b> oad Lusod, Kabayan
Start X	120.9568	27	End X	120.95998	Benguet		End		120.965411

# Form for Modification Request

<b>15. ROAD CLASSIFICATIO</b> N/A	N (if applicable)	26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) N/A			
<b>16. IMPLEMENTING OFFI</b> the original project) Benguet 1st District Engir	CE (Record the Implementing Office of evering Office	27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed revised project) Benguet 1st District Engineering Office			
17. PROJECT IMPLEMENT	ATION PLAN (PIP)	28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)			
Planned Start Date 04/19/2021	Planned End Date 07/17/2021	Planned Start Date 05/13/2021	Planned End Date 07/08/2021		
		29. OVERLAP? ⊠ NO □ YES	30. UNDER WARRANTY? ⊠ NO □ YES		
	D. ATTACHMEN	NTS & JUSTIFICATIONS			
31. PROJECT IMPACT ANA	ALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Contro	ol Projects)			

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

### **ADJUSTMENTS:**

Physical Target: From 0.304 Lane Km To 1.000 Lane Km (Increased by 0.696 Lane Km = 228.95%) Unit Cost: From P9,769,737/Lane Km to P2,970,000/Lane Km (Decreased by P6,799,737/Lane Km = 69.60%)

- During site validation and coordination, it was observed that the existing pathway of the Madayag-Dagdag access road is approximately 1,240 meters. If the original type of work was to be pursued, only 304 meters or 24.50% of the total road length will be concreted. Local officials and residents see no impact of such undertaking considering that there is no assurance of future funding for the concreting of the remaining segment of the local road. It was therefore agreed that the project will be diverted into opening another kilometer after the end of the existing unpaved road until it reaches the residential and agricultural areas further south of the existing road, hence the need to revise the project's type of work to Construction of Gravel Road. With this, the allocation and its benefits to the community are maximized as the road opening will increase the road influence area such that a greater part of the community will have improved accessibility and experience faster transportation of local produce.
- The revised type of work entails a decrease in unit cost and a corresponding increase in physical target since items of work involve mainly earthworks where material costs are generated only from the provision of drainage and embankment protection.

33. PHOTOS SU	IBMITTED
□NO	⊠YES
34. A MAP OF T	THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
□NO	⊠YES

	Form for Mo	dificatio	n Request
	35. PI	REPARED BY	<i>(</i> :
Name:	HARVEY GARENTT U. DELLA	Position:	Engineer II
Office:	Benguet 1st District Engineering Office	Date:	
36. REVII	EWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)		38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	LOIDA B. PASCUA	Name:	
Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Section	Position:	Chief, Planning and Design Division
Date:	, 0	Date:	PS .
37. RECOM	VIENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)	3	9. RECOMMENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name:	BENEDICTA C. MENDOZA	Name:	KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Position:	O/C-District Engineer	Position:	OIC-Regional Director
Date:		Date:	

By the authority of the Regional Director:

REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL

Form for Modification Request

UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA) 300117208119000

### Project Id

(choose one)

P00563047LZ

#### 40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY

Category A – Typographical Errors
 Category B – Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget

□ Category C – Change in Location

- **Category of Modification**
- □ Category D Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
- Adjustment Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS
- □ Modification does not comply with DBM Categories
- Augmentation

### Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A	Category B	Category C	Category D	Adjustment (Must be no change to target or GAA line item)
<ul> <li>Typographical error on Project Description</li> <li>Project Description needs items removed due to typo error</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Overlapping Sections of Work</li> <li>Change in station limits, due to increase or decrease in budget</li> <li>Change in Physical Target</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>No such Barangay</li> <li>No such City/Municipality</li> </ul>	Change in (IO), requiring a change in the (OU)	<ul> <li>Typographical error on Project Component Description</li> <li>Typographical error on other fields not included in, or not consistent with GAA</li> <li>Move funds between Project Components</li> <li>Add/delete Project Components</li> <li>Change of Itemized Project Component:</li> <li>Various</li> <li>Description</li> <li>Location</li> <li>Amount</li> <li>Target</li> </ul>
	Reviewed by Off	ice of the Underse	cretary for Opera	tions
Name:	RHOFEL MARIE Y.	REGALADO		
Signature	potente			
Position:	ENGINEER IV			
Date:				
	41. DPWH	I PLANNING SERVICE C	OFFICE USE ONLY	
Category of Modific (choose one)	ation Category B Category C Category D Adjustment	<ul> <li>Typographical Errors</li> <li>Change in Station Limit</li> <li>Change in Location</li> <li>Change in Operating Uit</li> <li>Send to PS-PD to amern does not comply with DB to not comply with D</li></ul>	nit (requires DBM approv nd MYPS	
	Rev	viewed by Planning	g Service	
Name:	CHRISTYBEL C. CANUEL	Name:	PETER PAUL R. CO	DRTEZ
Signature	11/25	Signature:	faile	/
Position:	Regional Coordinator	Position:	OIC-Division Chief,	Programming Division
Date:	5 4 21	Date:	5)0	ron